$
2017

$

Financial liabilities due for payment
Trade and other payables (including
estimated annual leave and deferred income)  -   -   409,625   344,828   -   -   -   -   409,625   344,828

Total contractual outflows  -   -   409,625   344,828   -   -   -   -   409,625   344,828

The timing of expected outflows is not expected to be materially different from contracted cashflows.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Registered Organisation is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to
interest rate risk, which results from its operations.

The exposure to interest rate risk for the Registered Organisation is considered to be immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +1.00% and -1.00% (2017: +1.00%/-1.00%), with effect from the beginning of the
year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions and economist reports.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held
constant.

 2018 2017

 +1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

 $ $ $ $
Interest 4,171 (4,171) 3,100 (3,100)
Equity (4,171) 4,171 (3,100) 3,100

Independent Education Union of Australia

ABN: 44 401 438 657

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

40

15  Fair value measurement

15A Financial assets and liabilities

Management of the reporting unit assessed that cash, trade receivables and trade payables approximate their
carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties. The following methods and assumptions were used
to estimate the fair values:

� Fair values of the reporting unit’s interest-bearing borrowings and loans are determined by using a